

No. 17074

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

FRANK BRENHA, JR., *et al.*,

Appellants,

vs.

ALFRED J. SVARDA,

Appellee.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF.

JOHN J. KARMELICH,

AUGUST FELANDO,

HERBERT R. LANDE,

413 West Seventh Street,

San Pedro, California,

Attorneys for Appellants.

FILED

MAR 27 1961

U.S. COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

TOPICAL INDEX

| | PAGE |
|--|------|
| I. | |
| Statement of pleadings and jurisdictional facts..... | 1 |
| II. | |
| Statement of the case..... | 2 |
| III. | |
| Specification of error..... | 4 |
| IV. | |
| Argument | 6 |
| A. The evidence on proximate cause..... | 7 |
| B. The errors in the Finding of Fact No. 8..... | 13 |
| V. | |
| Memorandum of law..... | 15 |
| VI. | |
| Conclusion | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

| CASES | PAGE |
|---|------|
| Calloway v. United States, 319 U. S. 372, 63 S. Ct. 1077..... | 16 |
| Hawley v. Alaska Steamship Co., 236 F. 2d 309..... | 15 |
| Miller v. Farrell Lines, 247 F. 2d 503..... | 18 |
| Seville v. United States, 163 F. 2d 296..... | 17 |

STATUTE

| | |
|---|---|
| United States Code, Title 46, Sec. 688..... | 1 |
|---|---|

No. 17074
